#### Government of Pakistan

### PART - II

#### Notification

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKSITAN

Islamabad dated: 30th March 2011

SRO 282 (I)/2011 – In exercise of the powers conferred by section 505 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (XLVII of 1984), read with section 470 thereof and clause (c) of section 43 of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 (XLII of 1997), the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan is pleased to direct that the following amendments shall be made in the Sixth Schedule to the said Ordinance, namely:-

# In the aforesaid Schedule;

1. in item VII, sub-item (8) shall be substituted by the following:

Item	In case of	In case of
	online	physical
	submission of	submission of
	documents	documents
8(i) Issue of further share		Rs.50,000/- or
capital otherwise than right		0.1% of the
under the first proviso of		proposed further
sub-section (1) of section 86,		issue of share
a fee of		capital,
		whichever is
		higher
8(ii) For approval of		Rs.50,000/- in
Employees Stock Option		addition to the
Scheme under second		fee as prescribed

proviso of sub-section (1) of	in column 3 of
section 86, a fee of	item 8(i) above

2. the note alongwith its heading at end of the Schedule shall be substituted by the following:

### Notes:

- (i) The online fee shall be applicable in the cases where online submission facility has been provided by the Commission.
- (ii) Where no fee has been prescribed for online submission, the documents can be submitted in physical form only.

Nazir Ahmed Shaheen Executive Director (Registration)

No.CLD/RD/CO-470/I/90

# <u>CORRINGENDA</u>

[to the Gazette of Pakistan Extraordinary, Part-II, in S.R.O. 996(I)/2010, dated 26/10/2010; containing the Sixth Schedule, to the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (Ordinance No. XLVII of 1984)]

Page 3068, in item III., sub-item (3), delete word "of".

Page 3068, in item III., sub-item (3), for figure "1" read letter "I".